
        Docket Item # 2 
        BAR CASE # 2014-00111  
         
        BAR Meeting 
        May 21, 2014 
 
ISSUE:  Signage    
 
APPLICANT:   1008 King St 
 
LOCATION:  PR at Partners 
 
ZONE:  KR / King Street Retail 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the BAR deny the existing, second hanging sign and advise the applicant 
to work with staff for restudy of an appropriate alternative.  Appropriate alternatives may 
include: 

1. Replace the glazing in the existing multi-light storefront bay window with a single lights 
window and install a window decal; or 

2. Restudy the hanging signs to devise a secondary, smaller yet related hanging sign for the 
secondary entrance to the upper floor salon space; or 

3. Select a second sign type in accordance with the policies approved for administrative 
approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if 
the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period. 
 
**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant is 
responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.  
Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information. 
 
**APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review denies 
or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s decision to City 
Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 
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I. ISSUE 
The applicant requests approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for signs at 1008 King Street 
for the salon PR at Partners.  The applicant proposes two hanging signs.  Each hanging sign is to 
measure 24 inches by 36 inches (6 square feet).  Each sign will have the PR at Partners Your 
Fresh Look logo and will also read PR Fresh Look Store.  The signs will be hung from existing 
brackets, one at the entrance to the first-story salon space and the second adjacent to the 
secondary door which leads to the upper floor.  The applicant has indicated that the second door 
is an entrance to the second story salon space.   
 
The applicant has 21 feet of linear building frontage. 
 
II. HISTORY 
The two story, three bay wide, pressed brick building may have been constructed prior to 1877, 
as a building of similar footprint appears in this location on that map.  The building at 1008 and 
1008 ½ King Street features arched window heads and a bracketed Italianate cornice and door 
surround. The 1885 Sanborn map labels the building as a “dwelling.”  It is not until the 1921 
Sanborn map that the building is shown as having a commercial use, housing a florist.  A shop 
window may have been added when it was converted in use.  An earlier shop window is evident 
in a circa 1976 photograph of the building in Historic Alexandria: Street by Street (page 72).  
The current vaguely Colonial style shop window probably dates to 1986 when the BAR 
approved two signs, one at 1008 and one at 1008 ½ King Street, and alterations for this property 
(BAR Case #s 86-128 & 148, 8/13/1988).  The BAR again approved signs at both these 
addresses in 1987 and 1988 (BAR Case #87-145, 8/19/1987 for 1008 King Street and BAR Case 
#88-5, 1/16/1988 for 1008 ½ King Street).  In 2007 the BAR approved signage (BAR Case 
#2007-0144, 8/1/2007).  Staff administratively approved a hanging sign in 2012 (BAR Case # 
2012- 0193, 6/7/2012).  
 
III. ANALYSIS 
The proposed application is in conformance with zoning ordinance requirements. 
  
Most stores and restaurants typically feature a combination of hanging, wall and door/window 
signs which can usually be approved administratively by BAR staff.  In this particular case, the 
BAR’s Administrative Approval of Signs Policy would have allowed staff to administratively 
approve one hanging sign and as well as a second sign, either a wall sign or decal.  However, due 
to the bay window on the building, the applicant is requesting two hanging signs, one at each 
building entrance on either side of the bay, in order to provide clear sight lines to the sign from 
both directions on King Street. 
 
The BAR’s Design Guidelines state that “Generally, only one sign per business is appropriate.”  
Staff is concerned that the second hanging sign is redundant on such a small building and 
believes that multiple hanging signs for other businesses in similar buildings would result in 
substantial visual clutter and “…detract from the architectural characteristics of historic 
structures.”   The location of the second hanging sign is adjacent to the upper floor tenant 
entrance which, at this time, is part of the downstairs tenant’s salon space.  If there were a 
different second floor tenant, a second hanging sign for this building could be approved by BAR 
staff administratively.   
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Generally, a building such as this for one tenant would have two signs but they would be two 
different sign types, for example, a hanging sign paired with a window decal or a wall sign.  This 
building is challenging because there is no good location for a wall sign and window decals do 
not work well with the multi-light storefront window.   
 
Staff does not support the current proposal for two identical hanging signs but offers suggestions 
for alternatives.  First, the applicant could replace the multi-light storefront bay window sashes 
with single light bay window that could feature a window decal or be used to better showcase 
merchandise.  A single light storefront window, without muntins, is also more historically 
appropriate for this late 19th century building.  A second option could be a smaller and different-
but-related hanging sign to avoid repetition on the sidewalk.  For example, if the second-story 
space were used for spa services and the first-story space for hair salon, the two signs could 
feature a similar business logo but then differentiate the purpose/use of the entrances, with the 
sign by the secondary entrance being smaller.  That would also clarify for customers which 
entrance should be used for which services.  The applicant could also revise the proposal to 
select a second sign type (wall or decal) that could be approved administratively in accordance 
with the Criteria & Standards for Administrative Approval of Signs within the Historic Districts. 
 
Staff recommends that the BAR not support a second, identical hanging sign but allow the 
applicant to pursue one of the staff recommended alternatives, with final approval by staff.   
 
STAFF 
Catherine Miliaras, Urban Planner, Historic Preservation Section, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Manager, Historic Preservation Section, Planning & Zoning 

IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

Legend:      C - code requirement  R - recommendation   S – suggestion   F- finding 
 
Code Administration 
No comments received. 
 
T & ES 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition. (T&ES) 

 
R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 

R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

  
FINDINGS 

F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 
time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
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included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C3. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
C4. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C5. The owner shall obtain and maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount 
of $1,000,000 which will indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the 
City as an Additional Insured, against claims, demands, suits and related costs, including 
attorneys’ fees, arising from any bodily injury or property damage which may occur as a 
result of the encroachment. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES) 

Please submit Insurance Certificate: 
City of Alexandria 
T&ES / Site Plans 
Attn:  Shanna Austin  
301 King Street, Room 4130 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

 
 
V. ATTACHMENTS 
1 – Supporting Materials 
2 – Application BAR2014-00111 at 1008 King Street 
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